SIND ORDINANCE NO. VI OF 1973

THE WEST PAKISTAN LAND REVENUE (SIND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1973

[28th April,1973]

An Ordinance to amend the West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, 1967, in its application to the Barani and Sailabi lands in the Province of Sind.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the West Pakistan Land Preamble. Revenue Act, 1967 (West Pakistan Act XVII of 1967), in its application to the Barani and Sailabi lands in the Province of Sind, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sind is satisfied that circumstance exist which render immediate action necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 135 of the Interim Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance: -

- This Ordinance may be called the West Pakistan West Short title. 1. Pakistn Land Revenue (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1973.
- 2. The amendments made and repeals effected in the West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, 1967 (West Pakistan Act XVII) of 1967) by the West Pakistan Land Revenue (Sind Amendment) Act, 1972 (Sind Act IX of 1972), shall, in relation to Barani and Sailabi lands, be deemed to have never been made or effected.

Revival of certain provisions of W.P. Act XVII of 1967.

Explanation.— For the purposes of this Ordinance—

- "Barani land" shall mean the land cultivation (i) whereon is dependent on rainfall, and
- "Sailabi land" shall mean the land cultivation (ii) whereon is dependent on its having been flooded and kept moist by a river.